

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH EUGENE OSBORNE,

Petitioner,

v.

**PELICIA HALL, Commissioner,
Mississippi Department of Corrections,**

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit
No. 17-60321

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Alysson Leigh Mills*
Kristen Diane Amond
Fishman Haygood, LLP
201 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 4600
New Orleans, Louisiana 70170
Tel. 504-586-5253
Fax 504-586-5250
amills@fishmanhaygood.com
kamond@fishmanhaygood.com

**Counsel of record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JUDGMENT	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Introduction	3
B. The material facts	6
i. Osborne’s trial	6
ii. The newly discovered evidence	14
iii. Osborne’s post-conviction proceedings	23
REASON FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	28
I. The Fifth Circuit’s decision creates a trap that makes litigation of meritorious claims for post-conviction relief impossible.....	28
II. Osborne makes a credible showing of actual innocence.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
APPENDIX A — Fifth Circuit’s opinion	01a
APPENDIX B — District court’s opinion	12a
APPENDIX C — Magistrate judge’s report	22a
APPENDIX D — Fifth Circuit’s certificate of appealability	52a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austin v. Caskey</i> , No. 2:07-cv-84, 2007 WL 2783332 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 21, 2007)	29, 33
<i>Bing v. United States</i> , Nos. 3:12-cv-446 & 3:08-cr-281, 2014 WL 4206193 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 25, 2014).....	30
<i>Blackman v. Stephens</i> , No. 3:13-cv-2073, 2016 WL 777695 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 19, 2016)	30
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , No. 5:07-cv-176, 2009 WL 3297577 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 9, 2009).....	29, 33
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 76 So. 3d 749 (Miss. Ct. App. 2011).....	21
<i>Council v. Bingham</i> , No. 2:09-cv-19, 2011 WL 589808 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 19, 2011)	29, 33
<i>Duplantis v. State</i> , 708 So. 2d 1327 (Miss. 1998).....	21
<i>Edmonds v. State</i> , 955 So. 2d 787 (Miss. 2007).....	28, 29
<i>Grant v. Epps</i> , No. 1:10-cv-320, 2012 WL 3965224 (S.D. Miss. May 30, 2012)	29, 33
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	34
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	34, 35
<i>Jefferson v. United States</i> , 730 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2013) <i>cert. denied</i> , 573 U.S. 918 (2014)	30, 31
<i>Kelly v. State</i> , 735 So. 2d 1071 (Miss. Ct. App. 1999)	21
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 569 U.S. 383 (2013)	34

<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	35
<i>Rayner v. State</i> , 186 So. 3d 881 (Miss. Ct. App. 2015)	3, 4
<i>Rivas v. Fischer</i> , 687 F.3d 514 (2d Cir. 2012).....	32, 33
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 694 (Miss. 2001).....	21
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	24
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 38 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 1994)	5, 31
<i>United States v. Moya</i> , 676 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Walters v. State</i> , 720 So. 2d 856 (Miss. 1998).....	21
<i>Ware v. State</i> , 914 So. 2d 751 (Miss. Ct. App. 2001)	22
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	2, 27
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	1, 24
